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Alberta’s Underlying Budget Deficit

 • The Alberta government projects a $5.5 billion 
budget surplus in 2023/24, fuelled by historically 
high resource revenue. However, Alberta’s surplus 
could quickly spiral into a deficit when resource 
revenue declines.

 • This fiscal risk is the result of a familiar pattern. 
During periods of relatively high resource revenue 
the provincial government increases spending, but 
does not commensurately reduce spending when 
that revenue declines. This leads to a structural 
problem wherein ongoing government spending 
exceeds stable and ongoing levels of provincial 
government revenue.

 • To better understand the risk Alberta currently 
faces, this research bulletin estimates the prov-
ince’s budgetary balance if the government were 
to rely on stable ongoing levels of revenue for the 
budget, namely stable resource revenue. This bul-
letin does this by calculating Alberta’s budgetary 

balance from 2023/24 to 2025/26 if resource rev-
enue sat at the average of the last two decades 
($9.3 billion) in 2023/24 and was inflation-adjusted 
each year after. 

 • In this scenario, Alberta’s $5.5 billion projected 
budget surplus turns to a $4.8 billion deficit in 
2023/24. In 2024/25, Alberta’s projected budget 
surplus ($2.1 billion) turns to a $5.8 billion deficit, 
and in 2025/26, Alberta’s projected budget surplus 
($2.8 billion) turns to a $4.8 billion deficit. Moreover, 
Alberta would accumulate an additional $25.9 bil-
lion in net debt by 2025/26. In other words, prov-
incial net debt in real ($2023) terms would be 
$12,166 per Albertan, compared to $7,166 per 
Albertan under the provincial government’s pro-
jections—an increase of 69.8 percent.

 • To avoid deficits and debt accumulation, the prov-
incial government must more closely align spend-
ing to ongoing, stable levels of revenue.
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The intention of this bulletin is to help Albertans 
better understand this issue, and the current fis-
cal risk, by taking a closer look at the true state of 
Alberta’s finances based on ongoing, stable levels of 
resource revenue.

Alberta’s structural fiscal problem
Resource revenue is an oftentimes significant but 
volatile component of Alberta’s budget, which has 
created instability in provincial finances for decades. 
Though other sources of revenue such as corporate 
income tax are highly variable, resource revenue is 
by far the most volatile source of government reve-
nue (Landon and Smith, 2010). Figure 1 shows pro-
vincial resource revenue in real terms ($2021) since 
1970/71. As shown, inflation-adjusted resource 
revenue has varied significantly throughout Alber-
ta’s history, ranging from a low of $1.7 billion in 

Introduction 
The Alberta government currently projects a $5.5 
billion budget surplus in 2023/24, fuelled by his-
torically high resource revenue (Alberta, 2023a). 
However, the province faces a serious risk of return-
ing to large budget deficits when relatively high 
resource revenue declines. This is due to a familiar 
pattern: during periods of relatively high resource 
revenue the provincial government increases spend-
ing but does not commensurately reduce spending 
when that resource revenue declines. This creates a 
structural problem in which provincial government 
spending routinely exceeds stable and ongoing 
levels of provincial government revenue. In other 
words, while Alberta’s budgetary balance improves 
during periods of relatively high resource revenue—
as the province is currently experiencing—it imme-
diately deteriorates when commodity prices fall and 
resource revenue declines.

Figure 1: Resource revenue from 1970/71 to 2025/26, $2021 billions
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Sources: Statistics Canada, 2023a; Alberta, 2023a; 2023b; calculations by authors.
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1970/71 to a high of $23.7 billion in 2022/23. Over 
the next three years, real resource revenue is pro-
jected to remain relatively high in historical terms 
at an estimated $17.9 billion in 2023/24, $15.5 bil-
lion in 2024/25, and $15.1 billion in 2025/26.

There is also significant variability in resource rev-
enue as a share of total provincial government rev-
enue. As illustrated in Figure 2, resource revenue 
has accounted for as much as 77.4% of total rev-
enues in 1979/80 to as little as 6.5% of total rev-
enues in 2015/16. On average, over the next three 
years, resource revenue is projected to account for 
approximately a quarter (24.6%) of all provincial 
government revenues. 

Resource revenue has an important impact on 
Alberta’ budgetary balance. Figure 3 shows the 
province’s actual budget balance from 1970/71 
to 2021/22 in real terms ($2021), compared to 
what the budget balance would have been without 
resource revenue. As shown, Alberta experienced 

several periods of budget surpluses, including a 
string of surpluses beginning in the early 1970s 
and another beginning in the mid-1990s. Criti-
cally, however, the province would have incurred a 
deficit in every year had it not been for resource 
revenue. Alberta’s reliance on resource revenue is 
particularly marked in certain years. For instance, 
in real terms, Alberta ran a $12.2 billion surplus 
in 2005/06, which would have been a $7.6 billion 
deficit without resource revenue—a difference of 
$19.8 billion. 

Resource revenue volatility is not in and of itself a 
problem. The problem is the province has fallen into 
a pattern of financing spending increases with this 
unpredictable source of revenue. Figure 4 shows real 
($2021) resource revenue and per-person program 
spending (total spending minus interest costs) since 
1970/71. As illustrated, increases in real resource 
revenue tend to be accompanied by increases in real 
per-person program spending. 

Figure 2: Resource revenue as a Share (%) of Total Government Revenues from 1970/71 to 2025/26

Sources: Alberta, 2023a; 2023b; calculations by authors.
*Projections from 2023/24 onwards
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For instance, real resource revenue increased mark-
edly in the 1970s, from $1.7 billion in 1970/71 
to $16.4 billion in 1979/80. Within that period, 
Alberta enjoyed routine budget surpluses (see fig-
ure 3) while the provincial government more than 
doubled real program spending from $5,778 per 
person (1970/71) to $11,772 (1979/80). Despite 
a general decline in resource revenue in the 1980s, 
real per-person spending continued to increase. 
It reached $13,455 per person by 1982/83 and 
remained elevated for several years after. Simi-
larly, when resource revenue increased in the early 
2000s, Alberta enjoyed routine budget surpluses 
while real per-person program spending rose signifi-
cantly. Despite a marked decline, particularly after 
2015/16, per-person spending was not reduced 
commensurately with lower resource revenue. In 
both these periods, the fall in resource revenue—
paired with high spending—led to a string of 

budget deficits (1986/87–1993/94 and 2009/10–
2021/221)(see figure 3). 

Overall, in Alberta, it is estimated that a $1 increase 
in real per person resource revenue is associated 
with a 56-cent increase in program spending in the 
following fiscal year, but a decline in resource rev-
enue is not similarly associated with a reduction 
in program spending (Ferede, 2018). This pattern 
has contributed to historically high levels of gov-
ernment spending. In fact, the single highest year 
of real ($2020) per-person program spending on 
record between 1965 and 2020 was under Premier 
Rachel Notley in 2017 at $13,719 per person (Hill, 
Fuss, and Emes, 2022). The second highest year 
of real per-person spending ($13,649) occurred in 
2020 during COVID-19 (non-COVID-related spend-
ing was $12,347 per person that year) (IbidHill, 
Fuss, and Emes, 2022). Despite some efforts to 

1  Excluding a surplus in 2013/14.

Figure 3: Actual budget balance & budget balance without resource revenue from 1970/71 to 2021/22, $2021 billion

Sources: Finances of the Nation, 2023; Statistics Canada, 2023a; Alberta, 2023b; calculations by authors.
Note: This figure uses FON data for budgetary balance, which is based on Statistics Canada’s Government Financial Statistics (GFS) and 
differs slightly from public accounts data. FON was used mainly because it provides data over a longer time period and makes adjustments 
to allow for comparability over time.

Sources: Finances of the Nation, 2023; Statistics Canada, 2023a; Alberta, 2023b; calculations by authors.
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reduce government spending, it still exceeds ongo-
ing and stable levels of total government revenues, 
including resource revenue. This presents a signifi-
cant risk to provincial finances. When resource rev-
enue inevitably declines, the province could quickly 
turn to a budget deficit, as has occurred in Alberta’s 
past. The following section will take a closer look at 
this risk. 

Current fiscal projections vs the underlying 
deficit
Alberta’s finances will continue on the boom-and-
bust cycle if government spending is not more 
closely aligned with stable ongoing government 
revenue. While this paper is limited to illustrating 
Alberta’s fiscal problem, it is worth noting that there 
has been significant research done on the potential 
to save a share of resource revenue in the Heritage 

Fund (Tombe, 2022), and/or creating a rainy-day 
account (Hill and Palacios, 2023) to help mitigate 
volatility in the budget and improve Alberta’s fiscal 
situation over the long-term.2 Now, to understand 
the implications of the underlying problem, it is 
necessary to first review the province’s projected 
fiscal position. 

Table 1 shows a summary of Alberta’s projected 
nominal fiscal position from 2023/24 to 2025/26. 
As shown, Alberta’s total nominal revenue is pro-
jected to be $74.3 billion in 2023/24, $73.2 billion 
in 2024/25, and $75.0 billion in 2025/26. Over this 
period, Alberta’s total nominal revenue includes rel-
atively high resource revenue (in historical terms) at 
$19.7 billion in 2023/24, $17.6 billion in 2024/25, 
and $17.4 billion in 2025/26. Total nominal rev-
enue also includes “other revenue” such as personal 
and corporate income tax. 

Figure 4: Real ($2021) program spending per person ($) and resource revenue ($billions) from 1970/71 to 2021/22

Sources: Finances of the Nation, 2023; Statistics Canada, 2023a; 2023b; Alberta, 2023b.
Note: This figure uses FON data for program spending, which is based on Statistics Canada’s Government Financial Statistics (GFS) and 
differs slightly from public accounts data. FON was used mainly because it provides data over a longer time period and makes adjustments 
to allow for comparability over time.
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2 For more information on a potential fiscal framework to save resource revenue, see Hill, Emes, and Clemens (2021).
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On the other side of the ledger, projected total 
nominal spending is $68.8 billion in 2023/24, $71.0 
billion in 2024/25, and $72.1 billion in 2025/26. 
Total nominal spending includes debt interest costs 
(ranging from $3.2 billion to $3.4 billion annually) 
and program spending, which is projected to be 
$65.6 billion in 2023/24, $67.8 billion in 2024/25, 
and $68.7 billion in 2025/26.

Overall, total nominal revenue is projected to exceed 
total nominal spending in each year. Correspond-
ingly, Alberta is projected to run budget surpluses 
over the forecast horizon. As illustrated in Figure 5, 
Alberta’s projected budget surplus is $5.5 billion in 
2023/24, $2.1 billion in 2024/25, and $2.8 billion 
in 2025/26. 

However, Alberta’s budget surpluses could quickly 
spiral into deficits if resource revenues decline. To 
better understand the province’s underlying fiscal 
position—and the risk Alberta currently faces—it 
is useful to estimate Alberta’s budgetary balance if 
the government relied on stable ongoing revenue 
for the budget, namely, stable resource revenue. 

One reasonable way to do this is to calculate Alber-
ta’s budgetary balance if resource revenue was at 
its average over the last two decades.This serves as 
a useful approximation for the stable amount of 
resource revenue the province could expect annu-
ally over the long-term.

To be clear, due to the important role the energy 
industry plays in Alberta’s economy, other sources 
of government revenue, such as corporate income 
tax, fluctuate along with resource revenue. How-
ever, empirical analysis finds that the impact is 
mainly related to an increase in resource revenue. 
More specifically, when resource revenue increases 
by $1, corporate income tax revenue increases by 
approximately $0.14. However, when resource reve-
nue declines, corporate income tax revenue does not 
decline by a statistically significant amount (Ferede, 
2018). Similarly, other budget components are not 
shown to have a statistically significant response 
to a decline in resource revenue (Ferede, 2018). For 
this reason, and for simplicity, no changes are made 
to other sources of provincial government revenue 
in this calculation. It is important to note, however, 

Figure 5: Projected budgetary balance 2023/24 to 2025/26, 
nominal ($) billions

Source: Alberta, 2023a.

5.5

2.1

2.8

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

Bi
lli

on
s 

($
)

Table 1: Alberta’s projected fiscal summary, budget, 
nominal ($) millions

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26
Revenue

Resource Revenue 19,667 17,553 17,383

Other Revenue 54,638 55,604 57,573

Total Revenue 74,305 73,157 74,956

Spending

Program Spending 65,627 67,767 68,742

Debt Interest Costs 3,157 3,253 3,398

Total Spending 68,784 71,020 72,140

Fiscal Balance 5,521 2,137 2,816

Source:  Alberta, 2023a.
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that as a result of this assumption the following 
projection for Alberta’s underlying budget deficit 
may be understated.

Figure 6 shows nominal resource revenue over the 
last 20 years (i.e. since 2003/04), including aver-
age resource revenue over the period. As shown, 
nominal resource revenue ranged from $2.8 billion 
in 2015/16 to $25.2 billion in 2022/23. Overall, it 
averaged $9.3 billion from 2003/04 to 2022/23, 
which represents the stable annual amount of 
resource revenue the province could reasonably 
expect over the long-term. 

Table 2 shows a summary of Alberta’s alternative 
nominal fiscal position from 2023/24 to 2025/26 
based on the stable amount of resource revenue. 
More specifically, resource revenue is assumed to 
be $9.3 billion in 2023/24, and after adjusting for 
inflation, $9.6 billion in 2024/25 and $9.8 billion 
in 2025/26. As shown, in this alternative scenario, 
Alberta’s total nominal revenue is projected to be 

$64.0 billion in 2023/24, $65.2 billion in 2024/25, 
and $67.4 billion in 2025/26. Compared to current 
government projections, based on the stable level of 

Figure 6: Resource revenue from 2003/04 to 2022/23, nominal ($) billions

Sources: Alberta, 2023b; calculations by authors.
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Table 2: Alberta’s projected fiscal summary, fiscal 
framework, nominal ($) millions

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26
Revenue

Resource Revenue 9,342 9,575 9,786

Other Revenue 54,638 55,604 57,573

Total Revenue 63,980 65,179 67,359

Spending

Program Spending 65,627 67,767 68,742

Debt Interest Costs 3,157 3,253 3,398

Total Spending 68,784 71,020 72,140

Fiscal Balance -4,804 -5,841 -4,781

Sources: Alberta, 2023a; 2023b; calculations by authors.
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resource revenue, that is a reduction of $10.3 billion 
in 2023/24, $8.0 billion in 2024/25, and $7.6 billion 
in 2025/26. Recall, there are no changes made to 
other sources of government revenue or spending. 
As a result, total nominal spending remains at $68.8 
billion in 2023/24, $71.0 billion in 2024/25, and 
$72.1 billion in 2025/26. 

Figure 7 compares Alberta’s projected budgetary 
balance to the budgetary balance under the alterna-
tive scenario. As shown, Alberta’s $5.5 billion pro-
jected budget surplus turns to a $4.8 billion deficit 
in 2023/24. In 2024/25, Alberta’s projected budget 
surplus ($2.1 billion) turns to a $5.8 billion deficit, 
and in 2025/26, Alberta’s projected budget surplus 
($2.8 billion) turns to a $4.8 billion deficit. 

Put simply, if the provincial government relied only 
on stable, ongoing revenue (i.e. stable resource rev-
enue), Alberta’s projected budget surpluses would 

Figure 7: Current vs. alternative budgetary balance 2023/24 to 2025/26, nominal ($) billions

Sources: Alberta, 2023a; 2023b; calculations by authors.
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immediately flip to deficits. More specifically, if the 
province’s relatively high resource revenue fell to 
the average level over the last two decades, Alberta 
would incur a budget deficit in each year from 
2023/24 to 2025/26.  

The underlying deficit in perspective
Deficits fuel debt accumulation, which Albertans are 
ultimately responsible for financing through taxes. 
To better understand the potential risk of budget 
deficits, Figure 8 contrasts Alberta’s current pro-
jected net debt (total debt minus financial assets) 
with net debt accumulation if resource revenue 
returned to its average over the last two decades 
(i.e. under the alternative scenario presented in the 
previous section). For simplicity, no adjustments 
are made to debt interest costs. Moreover, this cal-
culation assumes no change in financial assets. The 
alternative net debt scenario is simply calculated 
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as the difference in the accumulated deficit/surplus 
from 2023/24 to 2025/26. 

As shown in Figure 8, due largely to Alberta’s pro-
jected budget surpluses, the province is expected 
to reduce its total net debt from $45.6 billion in 
2022/23 to $37.1 billion in 2025/26. In contrast, 
if resource revenue returned to its average since 
2003/04, Alberta’s net debt would reach an esti-
mated $63.0 billion by 2025/26, equal to an addi-
tional $25.9 billion in net debt accumulation. Put 
differently, by 2025/26, provincial net debt would 
be $12,166 per Albertan (in 2023$), compared to 
$7,166 per Albertan under the provincial govern-
ment’s current projections—an increase of 69.8 
percent. 

In short, there is a real risk that the province could 
fall back into budget deficits and accumulate signifi-
cant debt. To avoid this, the provincial government 
must more closely align spending to ongoing, stable 
levels of revenue.

Conclusion
Despite Alberta’s current projected budget sur-
plus, there is work to do to ensure fiscal stability 
into the future. If the provincial government does 
not more closely align spending with ongoing and 
stable levels of resource revenue (in the absence of 
tax increases), the province will be at serious risk 
of incurring a budget deficit when relatively high 
resource revenue declines, which means more debt 
accumulation for Albertans. 

Figure 8: Projected debt accumulation, 2022/23 to 2025/26

Sources: Alberta, 2023a; 2023b; calculations by authors.
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